MICHIGAN ROPERS' ASSOCIATION

EST 1949

www.michiganropersassociation.com

February 2023

Membership Dues:

New $82.00, Renewal $80.00, Youth (age 16) $15.00, Family $125.00 (Parents + High School & under18), Day Permit $40.00

and Associate (bulletin only) $30.00

Notes:

Joe Crawford—President
5335 Hosner Rd.

Metamora, M| 48455

Email: JoesBar@hotmail.com

Tony Lauer—Vice President
11520 Fairbanks Rd.

Linden, M1 48451

Email: TonyLauer@hotmail.com

Angela Lauer—Secretary/Treasurer
11520 Fairbanks Rd.

Linden, M| 48451

810-223-4045

Email: Ahmac99@hotmail.com

Directors 2022/2023

Aug Silverman 616-293-2151
Becca Crawford 248-830-7361
Dan Cline 517-204-0814
David Worgiss 517-983-8909
Dick Smith 269-830-5275

Dion Wade 248-881-4264
Dusty Link 810-347-2956
Hans Anderson 989-741-6153
Jake Herr 269-317-8774

Jim Windon 616-283-9605
Kacie Worgiss 517-231-1281
Nate Welch 810-304-0176
Nick O’Heran 269-953-0222
Ryon Pletcher 810-624-6508
Rob Pyne 269-720-6503

-Jackpots can be cancelled without notice due to inclement weather, i.e. extreme heat or cold — please call ahead if doubt.

-Negative Coggins required at all roping functions
-Western attire is appreciated at all roping events
-Dogs must be on leash

-Deadline for the Bulletin due by the 20" of the month
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February 25" Rosebud Ranch
March 18" Rosebud Ranch

7440 Cox Rd. Bellevue, Ml 49021
Rob Pyne 269-720-6503

A.J. O’Heran 269-838-6636

Jason O’Heran 269-838-7518

11:00 AM

Open -5 Hd Progressive $40/man $18cc. Payoff:1st go- 1 pl/50 teams, Avg.- 1/15 teams up to 4, 6 if over 100
11PT W/#9 Incentive- 4 Hd Progressive $30/man $18 cc. Payoff: 70% to the 11pt. 30% to the Incentive.

11pt-1st Go-1/50 tms, Avg - 1/15 teams up to 4, 6 if over 100 Incentive on 3 Hd-Avg-1/25 up to 75, 4 if over 100
4 and Below Draw- Enter 1 Draw 1 or Draw 2— 4 Hd Progressive $50/man $18 cc.
Payoff: 1st Go-1/50 tms, Avg - 1/15 teams up to 4, 6 if over 100

Novice —2 Hd $25/person $11.00cc. Payoff: 1/10 entries, each side (header & heeler)

Youth Steer Stopping



mailto:JoesBar@hotmail.com
http://www.michiganropersassociation.com/

Thank You to our 2022 Season Year End Award Sponsors!

Bellevue Hardware
Dick Smith
Dusty Link Horse Shoeing
Equine Specialties, LLC
G & G Cattle Company
Heisler Law Office
Herr Logging
Homestead Enterprises of Ml, LLC
Joe and Becca Crawford
Mike Kelly
Nate Welch Saddlery
Pelham’s Farrier Service
Renk Seed
Steve Bauder
Tom’s Western Store
Tony and Angie Lauer
Trace and Ashley Hughston
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Amy Allen
District Sales Manage: el
269720.3150

Email
armyallen@renkseed.com

, — Web
RENK SEED renkseed com

I758 W Drake Road

N
’ AMERICAN Dowding, MI 49050

OWNED AND OFR ETTD

Rule Proposals
These WILL be voted on at the General Membership Meeting 2/11/23

39 Time Submitted

Amend Article II Membership Pg 5 Sec: N to read as follows:

N. Any member who wins three (3) “"A”/Open Calf, Open Team Roping, and or All-Around Championships in the M.R.A.
shall become a lifetime member of the M.R.A. and shall be exempt from paying dues. The championships need not be
won in consecutive years.

The spouse and/or children (High school age and under) of a lifetime member, will only need to pay the difference
between an individual Membership and that of a Family Membership each year they desire to be a member in good
standings.

Submitted By: Dick Smith



4" Time Submitted

ADD new rule to Article X Breakaway, section A General Rules (Pages 22-23):
12. There will be a $5.00 office charge for each run per go-round to be placed in the M.R.A Treasury
Submitted By: Becca Crawford

ADD new rule to Article X Breakaway, section A General Rules (Pages 22-23):
13. A barrier and score line is required. Electric timers can be used in calf roping events.
Submitted By: Becca Crawford

Delete Rule:

Page 21

Article IX — Calf Roping

F. Divisions

2. Youth

c¢. There will also be a Junior and Senior Steer Stopping division offered for the youth. Senior is thirteen (13) and over.
Junior is twelve (12) and under. Age to be determined as of the first Wednesday following Labor Day.

Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add Rule:

Page 15

Article VIII — Team Roping

2. Championship placing will be determined by money won in the current season including the State Finals Roping.
Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add:
a. If a Roper has their number raised or lowered, money won will follow them to the next division.
Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add Rule:

Page 15

Article VIII — Team Roping

2. Championship placing will be determined by money won in the current season including the State Finals Roping.
Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add:

b. If a Roper has their number raised or lowered, money won stays in standings for the Division the roper was in at time
of money earned. Money is not moved into the standings of the next division as roper

Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add Rule:

Page 15

Article VIII — Team Roping

2. Championship placing will be determined by money won in the current season including the State Finals Roping.
Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add:

¢. Money / Points earned in the Novice Division stay in the Novice Division, if roper’ is moved out of the Novice Division
Money / Points do not follow roper.

Submitted By: Joe Crawford



Rosebud Ranch

1/21/23

Secretaries: Kelly O'Heran, AJ O'Heran
Open 1st Go 12 Teams

Jason O'Heran 7.24 $34.50 David Worgiss 7.24
Open Average 12

Teams

Sam Windon 45.46/5 $313.00 Cale Johnson 45.46/5
11PT 9 INCENTIVE 1st Go 41 Teams

Kacie Worgiss 7.92 $77.50 David Worgiss 7.92
11PT 9 INCENTIVE Average 41 Teams

Joel Neukom 41.66/4  S245.00 Luke Vanderkooy 41.66/4
Kacie Worgiss 48.65/4  $147.00 Nick O'Heran 48.65/4
Tony Lauer 34.26/3 $98.00 lake Herr 34.26/3
9 INCENTIVE Draw

Tony Lauer 34.23/3  $112.50 Jake Herr 34.23/3
Curtis Gregg 24.73/2 $84.00  Jim Gregg 24.73/2
4 and Below Draw Headers 108 Heelers 142

Kelly O'Heran 8.24 $74.00 Tim Wilson 8.24
David Worgiss 8.51 $45.00 JC Harrison 8.51
Mark Herr 9.25 $30.00 Tim Wilson 9.25
4 and Below Draw Average Headers 108 Heelers 142

Hunter Pelham 55.52/4  $435.00 Jake Herr 55.52/4
Kelly O'Heran 58.08/4 $326.00 Tim Wilson 58.08/4
Tyler Bok 62.93/4 $244.00 Dick Smith 62.93/4
Tyler Bok 63.27/4  $163.00 Jim Gregg 63.27/4
Dick Smith 65.31/4 $122.00 Logan Nemeth 65.31/4
Mark Herr 33.86/3 $68.00 Tony Lauer 33.86/3
Novice Heading 25 Teams Novice Heeling 6 Teams

Coy O'Heran 40.02/2  S$156.00 Westin O'Heran 28.59/2
Sue Windon 41.69/2 $93.00

Coy O'Heran 10.45 $62.00

$34.50

$313.00

$77.50

$245.00
$147.00
$98.00

$112.50
$84.00

$99.00
$59.00
$40.00

$572.00
$429.00
$322.00
$214.00
$161.00

$89.00

$75.00
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STANDINGS

Thru 1/21/23

5 & Above Heading

Kacie Worgiss 573
Joel Neukom 497.5
Sam Windon 471
Seth Madry 261.5
Tony Lauer 224
Curtis Gregg 84
Bill Tucker 53
Jason O'Heran 34.5
5 & Above Heeling

Dusty Link 493.5
Cale Johnson 471
Luke Vanderkooy 245
David Worgiss 224.5
Bill Tucker 156.5
Nick O'Heran 147
Sam Windon 41.5

Novice Heading
Coy O'Heran 454
Sue Windon 230
Steve Bauder 137
Novice Heeling

Westin O'Heran 162
Lisa Flower 62
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4 & Below Heading
Tyler Bok
Tony Norton

Hunter Pelham
Aaron Mast
Kelly O'Heran
Mike Royston
Holly Branning
Charles Lanning

Dick Smith
David Worgiss
David Judah
Mark Herr

Nate Vanderkolk
Jim Windon

4 & Below
Heeling

Joe Crawford
Jake Herr

Tim Wilson
Jon Zorn

Dick Smith
Jim Gregg
Dallie Flower
Logan Nemeth
Mark Neukom
Dennis Orr
Tony Lauer
Mark Herr

JC Harrison
Kacie Worgiss
Trace Hughston
Bruce Kelly

608
589

435
403
401
383
195
186.5

166
145
105
98
95
67

1117.5
796
577
493
322
298
291
233
216
194
153

97
59
53
48
43



