

www.michiganropersassociation.com

Joe Crawford—President 5335 Hosner Rd. Metamora, MI 48455 Email: JoesBar@hotmail.com

Tony Lauer—Vice President 11520 Fairbanks Rd. Linden, MI 48451 Email: TonyLauer@hotmail.com

Angela Lauer—Secretary/Treasurer 11520 Fairbanks Rd. Linden, MI 48451 810-223-4045

Email: Ahmac99@hotmail.com

Directors 2022/2023 Aug Silverman 616-293-2151 Becca Crawford 248-830-7361 Dan Cline 517-204-0814 David Worgiss 517-983-8909 Dick Smith 269-830-5275 Dion Wade 248-881-4264 Dusty Link 810-347-2956 Hans Anderson 989-741-6153 Jake Herr 269-317-8774 Jim Windon 616-283-9605 Kacie Worgiss 517-231-1281 Nate Welch 810-304-0176 Nick O'Heran 269-953-0222 Ryon Pletcher 810-624-6508 Rob Pyne 269-720-6503

February 2023

Membership Dues:

New **\$82.00, Renewal \$80.00,** Youth (age 16) \$**15.00, Family \$125.00** (Parents + High School & under18), Day Permit **\$40.00** and Associate (bulletin only) **\$30.00**

Notes:

- -Jackpots can be cancelled without notice due to inclement weather, i.e. extreme heat or cold please call ahead if doubt.
- -Negative Coggins required at all roping functions
- -Western attire is appreciated at all roping events
- -Dogs must be on leash
- -Deadline for the Bulletin due by the 20th of the month

February 25th Rosebud Ranch March 18th Rosebud Ranch 7440 Cox Rd. Bellevue, MI 49021

Rob Pyne 269-720-6503 A.J. O'Heran 269-838-6636 Jason O'Heran 269-838-7518

11:00 AM

Open -5 Hd Progressive \$40/man \$18cc. Payoff:1st go- 1 pl/50 teams, Avg. - 1/15 teams up to 4, 6 if over 100 11PT W/#9 Incentive- 4 Hd Progressive \$30/man \$18 cc. Payoff: 70% to the 11pt. 30% to the Incentive. 11pt-1st Go-1/50 tms, Avg - 1/15 teams up to 4, 6 if over 100 Incentive on 3 Hd-Avg-1/25 up to 75, 4 if over 100 4 and Below Draw- Enter 1 Draw 1 or Draw 2— 4 Hd Progressive \$50/man \$18 cc. Payoff: 1st Go-1/50 tms, Avg - 1/15 teams up to 4, 6 if over 100

Novice –2 Hd \$25/person \$11.00cc. Payoff: 1/10 entries, each side (header & heeler)

Youth Steer Stopping

Thank You to our 2022 Season Year End Award Sponsors!

Bellevue Hardware Dick Smith **Dusty Link Horse Shoeing** Equine Specialties, LLC G & G Cattle Company Heisler Law Office Herr Logging Homestead Enterprises of MI, LLC Joe and Becca Crawford Mike Kelly Nate Welch Saddlery Pelham's Farrier Service Renk Seed Steve Bauder Tom's Western Store Tony and Angle Lauer Trace and Ashley Hughston



Rule Proposals

These WILL be voted on at the General Membership Meeting 2/11/23

3rd Time Submitted

Amend Article II Membership Pg 5 Sec: N to read as follows:

N. Any member who wins three (3) "A"/Open Calf, Open Team Roping, and or All-Around Championships in the M.R.A. shall become a lifetime member of the M.R.A. and shall be exempt from paying dues. The championships need not be won in consecutive years.

The spouse and/or children (High school age and under) of a lifetime member, will only need to pay the difference between an individual Membership and that of a Family Membership each year they desire to be a member in good standings.

Submitted By: Dick Smith

4th Time Submitted

ADD new rule to Article X Breakaway, section A General Rules (Pages 22-23):

12. There will be a \$5.00 office charge for each run per go-round to be placed in the M.R.A Treasury Submitted By: Becca Crawford

ADD new rule to Article X Breakaway, section A General Rules (Pages 22-23):

13. A barrier and score line is required. Electric timers can be used in calf roping events.

Submitted By: Becca Crawford

Delete Rule:

Page 21

Article IX – Calf Roping

F. Divisions

2. Youth

c. There will also be a Junior and Senior Steer Stopping division offered for the youth. Senior is thirteen (13) and over. Junior is twelve (12) and under. Age to be determined as of the first Wednesday following Labor Day.

Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add Rule:

Page 15

Article VIII - Team Roping

2. Championship placing will be determined by money won in the current season including the State Finals Roping. Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add:

a. If a Roper has their number raised or lowered, money won will follow them to the next division.

Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add Rule:

Page 15

Article VIII - Team Roping

2. Championship placing will be determined by money won in the current season including the State Finals Roping.

Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add:

b. If a Roper has their number raised or lowered, money won stays in standings for the Division the roper was in at time of money earned. Money is not moved into the standings of the next division as roper

Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add Rule:

Page 15

Article VIII - Team Roping

2. Championship placing will be determined by money won in the current season including the State Finals Roping. Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Add:

c. Money / Points earned in the Novice Division stay in the Novice Division, if roper' is moved out of the Novice Division Money / Points do not follow roper.

Submitted By: Joe Crawford

Rosebud	Ranch
1/21/23	

Secretaries:	Kelly O'Heran, AJ O'Heran
--------------	---------------------------

O	nen	1ct	Go	12	Teams
U	pen	τsι	Gυ	12	i eaiiis

Open 1st Go 12 Teams					
Jason O'Heran	7.24	\$34.50	David Worgiss	7.24	\$34.50
Open Average 12					
Teams					
Sam Windon	45.46/5	\$313.00	Cale Johnson	45.46/5	\$313.00
11PT 9 INCENTIVE 1st			_		
Kacie Worgiss	7.92	\$77.50	David Worgiss	7.92	\$77.50
11PT 9 INCENTIVE Avei	_				
Joel Neukom	41.66/4	\$245.00	Luke Vanderkooy	41.66/4	\$245.00
Kacie Worgiss	48.65/4	\$147.00	Nick O'Heran	48.65/4	\$147.00
Tony Lauer	34.26/3	\$98.00	Jake Herr	34.26/3	\$98.00
9 INCENTIVE Draw					
Tony Lauer	34.23/3	\$112.50	Jake Herr	34.23/3	\$112.50
Curtis Gregg	24.73/2	\$84.00	Jim Gregg	24.73/2	\$84.00
4 and Below Draw Hea	iders 108 He	elers 142			
Kelly O'Heran	8.24	\$74.00	Tim Wilson	8.24	\$99.00
David Worgiss	8.51	\$45.00	JC Harrison	8.51	\$59.00
Mark Herr	9.25	\$30.00	Tim Wilson	9.25	\$40.00
4 and Below Draw Ave	rage Header	s 108 Heeler	s 142		
Hunter Pelham	55.52/4	\$435.00	Jake Herr	55.52/4	\$572.00
Kelly O'Heran	58.08/4	\$326.00	Tim Wilson	58.08/4	\$429.00
Tyler Bok	62.93/4	\$244.00	Dick Smith	62.93/4	\$322.00
Tyler Bok	63.27/4	\$163.00	Jim Gregg	63.27/4	\$214.00
Dick Smith	65.31/4	\$122.00	Logan Nemeth	65.31/4	\$161.00
Mark Herr	33.86/3	\$68.00	Tony Lauer	33.86/3	\$89.00
Novice Heading 25 Tea	ms		Novice Heeling 6 Te	ams	
Coy O'Heran	40.02/2	\$156.00	Westin O'Heran	28.59/2	\$75.00
Sue WIndon	41.69/2	\$93.00			
Coy O'Heran	10.45	\$62.00			

STANDINGS

Thru 1/21/23

	5 & Above Heading			4 & Below Heading			
1	Kacie Worgiss	573	1	Tyler Bok	608		
2	Joel Neukom	497.5	2	Tony Norton	589		
3	Sam Windon	471	3	Hunter Pelham	435		
4	Seth Madry	261.5	4	Aaron Mast	403		
5	Tony Lauer	224	5	Kelly O'Heran	401		
6	Curtis Gregg	84	5	Mike Royston	383		
7	Bill Tucker	53	6	Holly Branning	195		
8	Jason O'Heran	34.5	7	Charles Lanning	186.5		
·	Justin & Herun	34.3	8	_			
	5 & Above Heeling		9	Dick Smith David Worgiss	166 145		
1	Dusty Link	493.5	10	David Judah	105		
2	Cale Johnson	471	11	Mark Herr	98		
3	Luke Vanderkooy	245	12	Nate Vanderkolk	95		
4	David Worgiss	224.5	13	Jim Windon	67		
5	Bill Tucker	156.5			0.		
6	Nick O'Heran	147					
				4 & Below			
7	Sam Windon	41.5		Heeling			
7		41.5	1		1117.5		
	Novice Heading		2	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr	796		
1	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran	454	2 3	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson	796 577		
1 2	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon	454 230	2 3 4	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn	796 577 493		
1	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran	454	2 3 4 5	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith	796 577 493 322		
1 2	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder	454 230	2 3 4 5 6	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg	796 577 493 322 298		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower	796 577 493 322 298 291		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling Westin O'Heran	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth	796 577 493 322 298 291 233		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth Mark Neukom	796 577 493 322 298 291 233 216		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling Westin O'Heran	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth Mark Neukom Dennis Orr	796 577 493 322 298 291 233 216 194		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling Westin O'Heran	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth Mark Neukom Dennis Orr Tony Lauer	796 577 493 322 298 291 233 216 194 153		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling Westin O'Heran	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth Mark Neukom Dennis Orr Tony Lauer Mark Herr	796 577 493 322 298 291 233 216 194 153 97		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling Westin O'Heran	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth Mark Neukom Dennis Orr Tony Lauer Mark Herr JC Harrison	796 577 493 322 298 291 233 216 194 153 97 59		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling Westin O'Heran	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth Mark Neukom Dennis Orr Tony Lauer Mark Herr JC Harrison Kacie Worgiss	796 577 493 322 298 291 233 216 194 153 97 59		
1 2 3	Novice Heading Coy O'Heran Sue Windon Steve Bauder Novice Heeling Westin O'Heran	454 230 137	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Heeling Joe Crawford Jake Herr Tim Wilson Jon Zorn Dick Smith Jim Gregg Dallie Flower Logan Nemeth Mark Neukom Dennis Orr Tony Lauer Mark Herr JC Harrison	796 577 493 322 298 291 233 216 194 153 97 59		